
 

 

 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

ददल्ली दिकास प्रादधकरण 

Dwarka Sports Complex 

द्वारका स्पोर्ट्स कॉम्प्लेक्स 

Sector-11, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 

सेक्टर-11, द्वारका, नई ददल्ली-110075 

 

 

No. F.14(28)DSC/DDA/C/2020-21/32                                                                         Dated: 20/01/2021 
नंबर F.14 (28) डीएससी/डीडीए/सी/2020-21/32             ददनांक: 20/01/2021 
      

 

 
Notice Inviting Quotation No.08/DSC/DDA/2020-21 

एनआईकू्य नंबर 08/डीएससी/डीडीए/2020-21 

 

Online quotations are invited on behalf of Delhi Development Authority, (Sports Wing) for the following 

works at Dwarka Sports Complex. The quotation shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part -I’ containing 

Technical Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in accordance with the prescribed 

manner will not be accounted for at all. Only those agencies/ Firm/ Person have completed similar nature of work 

(Three or more similar nature works each costing not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to quotation, or two 

similar works costing each not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to quotation, or one similar works costing 

not less than 80% of estimated cost put to quotation) during the last seven years in Government Department or 

Public Sector undertaking with annual turnover more than 30% of the estimated cost in each year during the 

immediate last three consecutive financial year ending March 2019 duly certified by Chartered Accountant are 

entitled to apply. A proof thereof should be upload with the Technical Bid. The quotationer should be registered 

with the Department of GST and furnish a copy of registration with the quotation.      

द्वारका स्पोर्ट्स कॉम्प्लेक्स में दनम्नदिखित कायों के दिए ददल्ली दिकास प्रादधकरण , (स्पोर्ट्स दिंग) की ओर से ऑनिाइन कोरे्शन 

आमंदित दकए जाते हैं॰ कोरे्शन को दो भागो ंमें अपिोड दकया जाएगा, अथा्तट भाग-1 दजसमें तकनीकी बोिी और भाग -II शादमि हैं, दजसमें 

दित्तीय बोिी शादमि है॰ दनधा्ररत तरीके से अपिोड नही ंकी गई बोिी का दहसाब दबलु्कि नही ंहोगा॰ केिि उन एजेंदसयो/ंफम्/व्यखि ने 

समान काय् की प्रकृदत पूरी कर िी है (तीन या अदधक समान प्रकृदत प्रते्यक काय् करती है दजसकी िागत कोरे्शन के दिए रिी गई अनुमादनत 

िागत का ४०% से कम नही ंहै, या दो इसी तरह के काम करता है अनुमादनत िागत का ६०% से कम नही ंकी िागत कोरे्शन के दिए डाि 

ददया, या एक समान काम करता है अनुमादनत िागत का ८०% से कम नही ंकोरे्शन के दिए रिा) सरकारी दिभाग या साि्जदनक के्षि के 

उपक्रम में दपछिे सात िर्षों के दौरान िादर््षक कारोबार के साथ प्रते्यक िर््ष में अनुमादनत िागत का 30% से अदधक मार्् २०१९ मार्् २०१९ को 

समाप्त होने िािे अंदतम िर््ष के दौरान प्रदत िर््ष में 30% से अदधक र्ार््ड् एकाउंर्ेंर् द्वारा दिदधित प्रमादणत िागू करने के हकदार हैं ॰ इसका 

एक प्रमाण तकनीकी बोिी के साथ अपिोड दकया जाना र्ादहए॰ कोरे्शनर जीएसर्ी दिभाग में पंजीकृत होकर कोरे्शन के साथ पंजीकरण 

की प्रदत प्रसु्तत करें॰    

Name of work: - Maintenance of Various Sports Complex/ Golf Courses (M/o DSC). 

काम का नाम:-दिदभन्न िेि पररसर/गोल्फ कोस् (मेसस् डीएससी) का रिरिाि ॰ 
 
SH: - Repair of Snack Bar and other misc. work at Dwarka Sports Complex. 
 

एसएर्: - सै्नक बार और अन्य दमस्क की मरम्मत॰ द्वारका स्पोर्ट्स कॉम्प्लेक्स में काम॰ 
 

 

 

 
Estimated cost: Rs. 93,689/-                           Earnest money- Declaration as per Annexure “I” 

अनुमाननत लागत: रु। 93,689 / -             अनिम धन- अनुबंध "I” के अनुसार घोषण  

 

(SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY ATTACHED) 

गुणित्ता की अनुसूर्ी 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 

Quotation documents can be obtained / download on the e-tendering portal i.e. website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in upto 28/01/2021 at 03:00 PM (last date of sale) and 

Opening of technical bid on 30/01/2021 at 11:00 AM. “Earnest money deposit declaration” performa (as attached 

on last page of NIQ) duly signed by the bidder shall have to be uploaded by the quotationer in the E-tendering 

system by the prescribed date.   

 

ई-र्ेंडररंग पोर््ि यानी िेबसाइर् https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app या www.dda.org.in पर 28/01/2021 को दोपहर 03:00 

बजे तक (अंदतम दतदथ) से प्राप्त दकए जा सकते हैं॰ की दबक्री) और 30/01/2021 को 11:00 बजे तकनीकी बोिी का उदट घार्न॰ बोिीदाता 

द्वारा दिदधित हस्ताक्षररत "एनआईईकू्य के अंदतम पृष्ठ (जैसा दक एनआईकू्य के अंदतम पृष्ठ पर संिग्न है)" अनेस्ट मनी दडपॉदजर् घोर्षणा "को 

दनधा्ररत दतदथ तक ई-र्ेंडररंग दसस्टम में कोरे्शनर द्वारा अपिोड करना होगा॰ 
 

Technical Bid (First cover) 
 

The quotations are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:-  
i. Scanned copy of Earnest Money Deposit Declaration as “Annexure I” (To be given on Company Letter Head).   

ii. Scanned copy of PAN No.  
iii. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. 
iv. Scanned copy of Experience Completion Certificates as per NIQ condition.  
v. Scanned copy of Turnover of last three consecutive financial year ending March 2019 duly certificate 

by Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN. 
vi. Scanned copy of Proof of requisite fee deposited with Contractors Registration Board of DDA. 

 

 
 

Financial Bid (Second cover) 
 

(i) Schedule of Financial Bid in the form of BoQ_XXXXX.xls 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS:- 

1. The work/supply shall be done as per specifications. 

2. Quoted rate should be inclusive of all taxes / levies including GST, payable under respective states, 

DDA will not entertain any claim, whatsoever in this regard. 

3. The payment will be made after entire satisfaction of Secretary/DSC and AE/RE(Civil)/DSC, DDA. 

4. No T & P will be issued by Department.  

5. No advance payment will be made to the agency. 

6. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid / quotation without assigning 

any reason.  

7. All  material  used  at  Site  shall  be  got  approved  before  supply for design, pattern, colour etc. at 

site from Secretary/DSC of the concerned DDA Sports Complex.  

8. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to debar the concerned agency if the work/supply is not 

completed in stipulated time or supplied item is found to be substandard.  

9. Conditional quotation will not be accepted.  

10. Necessary statutory deductions as applicable will be made.  

11. No minor shall be engaged at site.  

12. Nothing extra will be paid to the agency by the department.  

13. Validity of Quotation is 60 days from the date of opening.  

14. Debarred agency / or individual shall not be permitted to participate in the tendering process. Agency 

should be reputed and does not have any tarnished reputation.  

  

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.dda.org.in/


 

 

 

15. Any individual who has been debarred is not permitted to take part in any negotiations or represent 

an agency even if he holds a power of attorney on the agencies behalf. Any agency engaging 

debarred persons is also liable to debarring.  

16. The experience of agencies should be taken into account rather than individuals incorporated with 

the agency, which does not include proprietorship.  

17. The quantities of items in schedule are tentative which may change depending upon site conditions 

and requirements.   

18. If the entire work is not done within the stipulated time mentioned in order, it will be sole discretion 

of the Secretary/DSC to accept the work/supply of item on such terms as the Secretary deemed fit 

and proper or to cancel the order/ to stop any payment against the work/supply / to forfeit the 

declaration of earnest money as per Annexure ‘I” or to debar the concerned agency. The decision of 

the Competent Authority in this behalf shall be final and not to be called in question before any 

Forum.  

19. The contractor will be fully responsible during work/supply. If any loss/ theft/ damage caused at site/ 

surrounding, the same shall be made good with in quoted rates or recovered from the agency/shall 

be made good at agency’s risk and cost. 

20. In case the rates quoted by the bidders are same, then in order to arrive at a decision, a draw of lots 

shall be carried out by a Committee comprising of Secretary/DSC, AAO/DSC and AE/RE/DSC. 

21. The experience of agencies should be taken into rather than individuals incorporated with the 

agency, which does not include proprietorship. 

22. Based on real time feedback of members and administrative staff of DDA as and when a deficiency of 

service is noticed the same will be intimated to the agency/ contractor for rectification. In case there is 

no improvement/ rectification within prescribed period from the time of intimation proportionate 

deduction, as approved by the Competent Authority, shall be made from the agency/ contractor. 

23. The work/supply shall be completed within 10 days from the date of issue of the Order. 

24. Security Deposit @5% shall be deducted from bill which shall be released after three months of 

completion of work/supply.   

  Resident Engineer(Civil)/DDA 

Copy to :- 

1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA-For information please. 
2. Director (Sports), DDA-For information please. 
3. Director (System)/DDA through E-Mail. ddatender@dda.org.in  
4. Sr. A.O. (Sports), DDA.  
5. All Secretaries of the DDA Sports Complexes  
6. DDA Contractor association E-18 Vikas kuteer, New Delhi  
7. DDA Contractor Welfare Association, Room no.12, Barrack no.1, Block-A,Vikas Kuteer, New Delhi.  
8. Delhi Contractor Welfare Association (C), 306,Masjid Moth, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi. 
9. AAO / DSC. 
10. Notice Board.   

                                                     

                         Resident Engineer (Civil)/DDA



Schedule of Quantity 

N.O.W:- Maintenance of various Sports Complex/ Golf Course 

S.H.: -Repair of Snacks Bar  and other misc work at Dwarka Sports Complex. 

S. No. Description of item Qty Unit Rate Amount 

1 
Removing white or colour wash by scrapping and sand papering and preparing the 
surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete  

124.96 Sqm       

2 

Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of 
required shade : Old work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/ 10 sqm) over 
existing cement paint surface.  

124.96 Sqm       

3 
Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required 
colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work.  17.12 Sqm       

4 
Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including 
trenching and refilling etc. 80 mm dia nominal bore 15.65 mtr     

5 
Providing and filling sand of grading zone V or coarser grade, all round the G.I. pipes 
in external work : 80 mm diameter pipe 

15.65 mtr     

6 
Providing and fixing G.I. Union in existing G.I. pipe line, cutting and threading the 
pipe and making long screws, including excavation, refilling the earth or cutting of 
wall and making good the same complete wherever required : 80 mm nominal bore 

2.00 Each     

7 

Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and 
prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias 
and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 
20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with 
white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, 
curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all 
levels. Granite of any colour and shade. Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm 

4.40 Sqm       

8 

Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) 
non-decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard 
wood and well matched commercial 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross 
bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters:  
30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws. 

3.08 Sqm       

9 
Welding by gas or electric plant including transportation of plant at site etc. 
complete.  890.00 cm        

10 

Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, 
fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using 
structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, 
brackets, gates and similar works.  

95.73 Kg        

11 

Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 
(thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, 
shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-
Charge, in skirting, risers of step sand dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 
1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, 
including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.  

2.00 Sqm       

12 

Providing and fixing aluminum work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions 
with extruded built up standard tubular sections/appropriate Z sections and other 
sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash 
fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, 
i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. 
Aluminum sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitered and jointed 
mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminum snap beading for 
glazing / paneling, C.P. brass/ stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural 
drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash 
fasteners to be paid for separately) : For fixed portion Powder coated aluminum 
(minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)  

34.80 Kg        

Total (Rs.)  

 

Secy/DSC      RE(Civil)/DSC 

  



Annexure “I” 

 

 

Performa for Earnest Money Deposit Declaration 

 

 

Whereas, I/We………………. (name of agency)……………………………………..have submitted bids for …………………(name of 

work)………………………………. 

I/We hereby submit following declaration in lieu of submitting earnest money deposit.  

If after the opening of tender, I/we withdraw or modify my/our bid during the period of validity of tender 

(including extended validity of tender) specified in the tender documents.  

Or 

If , after award of work , I/we fall to sign the contact, or to submit performance guarantee before the deadline 

defined in the tender documents, 

I/we shall be suspended for one year and shall not be eligible to bid for Delhi Development Authority tenders from 

date of issue of suspension order.  

 

 

 

 

  Signature of the Contractor(s) 

 

 


